This refers to the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates.

As at December 31, 2022, Neo had outstanding bank loan with OP Bank of $6.9 million which bears interest at a
rate equal to Euribor plus 1.95% per annum as well as with EDC of $25.0 million which bears interest at a rate equal
to 6-month SOFR of 4.74% plus 3.43%. In addition, Neo had outstanding Import Facilities with HSBC China which
bears interest at a rate equal to the China Loan Prime Rate (LPR) plus 0.3% per annum and Multiple Currency
Revolving Loan Facility which accrues interest at a rate equal to the LPR plus 0.4% per annum. Together, these 2
facilities had an outstanding balance of $9.2 million. However, there is no significant interest rate risk associated
with the bank loan with OP Bank as the accrued interest is settled and paid on the last business day of each calendar
month and on the final maturity date of the loan.

66

Neo Performance Materials Inc. 2022 Annual FS

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points ("bp") in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain
constant.

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease
EDC Credit Facility   ..... $ (12) $ 12
Estonia Debt Facility   .....  —  —
Chinese Debt Facility   .....  (92)  92
German Debt Facility   .....  (81)  81
Total   ..... $ (185) $ 185

In addition, Neo had approximately $17.3 million in bank advances and other short-term loans with short-term
maturities at December 31, 2022.  However, these are not to be subject to significant interest rate risk due to the
nature of their maturities.

27.4 Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the possibility that a customer or counterparty will fail to fulfill its obligations under a contract
and as a result, create a financial loss for Neo.  Neo has a credit policy that defines standard credit practice.  This
policy dictates that all new customer accounts are reviewed prior to approval and establishes the maximum amount